#### 502199569 01/17/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Asilo Medix, Inc. | 01/16/2013     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Spinal USA, LLC. |
|-------------------|------------------|
| Street Address:   | 5 Sylvan Way     |
| Internal Address: | Suite 220        |
| City:             | Parsippany       |
| State/Country:    | NEW JERSEY       |
| Postal Code:      | 07054            |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12971620 |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street
Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SPUSA.068A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jared L. Gardner

Total Attachments: 2

source=SPUSA-068A\_Assignment#page1.tif source=SPUSA-068A\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029652 FRAME: 0803

OP \$40.00 129/1620

Jan. 16. 2013 11:58AM

Application No.: 12/971,620

Filing Date: December 17, 2010

No. 2178 P. 1

PATENT

Client Code: SPUSA.068A Page 1

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Asilo Medix, Inc., a NH corporation having offices at 427 Old Garrison Rd., Dover, NH 03820 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Application No. 12/971,620, filed December 17, 2010, and an International Patent Application has been filed as Application No. PCT/US2011/065694, filed December 17, 2011 (hereinafter "the Patent Applications");

AND WHEREAS, Spinal USA, LLC, a Mississippi corporation with its principal place of business at 5 Sylvan Way, Suite 220, Parsippany, NJ 07054 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to confirm that it has acquired the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Applications and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR also assigns to ASSIGNEE the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said improvements in its own name throughout the world, including all priority rights, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said improvements, and all rights to register said improvements in appropriate registries.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the

PATENT REEL: 029652 FRAME: 0804 Application No.: 12/971,620 Filing Date: December 17, 2010

PATENT

Client Code: SPUSA.068A

Page 2

Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and

ASSIGNOR also hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all information respecting any improvements to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal:

assigns to obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

| Asilo Media Inc                |
|--------------------------------|
| ву:                            |
| Name Printed John M ABRAHMW    |
| Title: <u>Prevident</u>        |
| Date: \\\(\left(\left(\left)\) |
| , (                            |
| 1/16/13                        |
| Date                           |
|                                |
|                                |

14621638

Witness Signature

Witness Printed Name

PATENT REEL: 029652 FRAME: 0805

**RECORDED: 01/17/2013**